~ Regd. No. NE 907

The

EXTRA ORDINARY

Gazette

Pubhgh@d by Authority

Vol.

. NOTIFICATION
No. LJA. 21/84,

XUT  Aizaw! _Thursday 13.12.1984. Agrahayana 22 S.E. 1906 TIssue No. 58

the 10th ‘December, 1984. The following Act of the Mizoram

Legtslative Assembly, which received the assent of the Lt. Governor (Administra-

tor) of Mizoram 1is hereby published for general information,

The Mizoram Act No. 4 of 1984_
~ The Mizoram Appropriation (No.4) Act, 1984

(Received the assent of the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram on the

6th December, 1984).

AN
ACT

to prowde for the authorisation of appropriation of moneys out
of the Consolidated Fund of the Union Territory of Mizoram to
meet the amounts spent on certain services during the financial
year ended on the 31st day of March, 1981 in excess of the
amounts granted for those services and for that year.

- BE it enacted by the Legislatlve Assembly of Mizoram in the
Thirty fifth Year of tl‘e Republic of India as follows :—

1. This Act may be called the Mizoram Appropriation {No, 4)
Act, 1984, | ,
2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the Unlon

Territory of Mizoram, the sums specified in column 3 of the Sche-
dule to this Act amounting in the aggregate to the sum of three
crores three Jukhs seventy eight thousand four hundred and twenty
seven rupees shall be deemed to have been authorised to be paid
and aprlied to meet the amount spent for defraying the charges in
respect of the services specified in column 2 of the Schedule dur-
ing the financial year ended on the 31st day of March, 1981 in
excess of the amounts granted for those services and for that year,

3. The sums deemed to have been authorised to be paid and
applied from and out of the Cansolidated Fund of the Union Ter-
ritory of Mizoram under this Act shall be deemed to have been
appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the Sche-
dule in relation to the financial vear ended on the 3lst dau of

Short title

Issue of Rs. 3,
03,78,427/-from
and out of the
Consolidated

Fund of Mizo-

ram to meet cer- .

tain excess expe-
nditure for the
year ended on
the 3lst March
1981.

Appropriation




 Ex—58/34

THE SCHEDULE
and 3 )

{ See gection 2

1

2

De-

mand | (Services and purposes)

SUMS NOT

Voted by the
Legislative

i - Assembly -

1. Legislative Assembly Revenue - 2,025.00
5. Elections Revenue 3, 68, 997.00
.9. District Administration Revenue 2, 40, 471.00
10. Police Revenue 4, 51, 74}.00
Il Jails Revenue 76, 993.00
17 Pension & Other |

Retirement Benefits Revenue 35, 29, 866.00
18 Eéucation Revenue 41, 02, 700.00
20 Public Health Revenue 16, 13, 077.00
21 Housing Capital 5,22, 302.00
22 Urban Development Revenue 49, 004.00
23 Informatic;n & | -

Publicity Revenue 16, 640.00
26 Relief on account of 3

Natural Calamities - Revenue 14, 03, 258,00
27 Co-Operation Revenue 23, 275.60
28 Special & Backward _ .
' Areas Revenue 17, 64,201.00
35 Electricity Revenue 1,13,28,719.06

Capital 6, 05,2¢5.00
Roads & Bridges Capital 72,78, 114,60

36

EXCEEDING _
Charges TOTAL
on the : .
conso-
tidated
fund.
— 2, 025._00
— 3,68,997.00
_ 2,40,471.00
— 4,51,741.00
— ©76,993.00
_— 5,29,866.00
41,02,706.00
16,13,077.00
— 5,22,302,00
— 49,004.00

16,640.00

14, 03, 258.00
23, 275.00

— 17, 64, 201.00

1, 13, 28, 719.00
6, 05, 265.00

72, 78, 114.00



3 Ex—58/84
39 Public Debt Revenue 237.00 — 237.00
~~Capital 1, 536.00 —- 1, 536.00
TOTAL 3,03, 78, 427.00 — 3, 03,78, 427.00

No. LJA. 22/84, the 10th December, 1984, The following Act of the Mizorem
Legislative Assembly, which received the assent of the Lt. Governor (Adninistra-

tor) of Mizoram is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram Act No. 5 of 1984,
The Mizoram Appropriation (No.5) Act, 1984

(Received the assent of the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram on the 6th

December, 1984). .

AN
ACT

to provide for the authorisation of appropriation of moneys out
of the Consolidated fund of the Union Territory of Mizoram to
meet the amounts spent on certain services during the financial
year ended on the 31st day of March, 1977 in excess of the
amounts granted for those services and for the yedr.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assernbly of Mizoram in the
Thirty fifth year of the Republic of India as follows :-

1 This Act may be called the Mizoram Appropriation
(No.5) Act, 1984. ;
2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the Union

Territory of Mizoram, the sums specified in column 3 of the
Schedule to this Act amounting in the aggregate to the sum of
four crores three lakhs eighty five thousand three ‘hundred and
fifty eight rupees shall be deemed to have been authorised to be
paid and applied to meet the amcunt spent for defraying the
charges in respsct of the services epecified in column 2 of the
Schedule duoring th2 financial year ended on the 31lst day of
March, 1977 in excess of the amounts granted for those services
and for that year. ' 4

3, The sums deemeéd to have been authorised to be paid
and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the
Union Territory of Mizoram under this Act shall be deemed
to have been appropriated for the services and purposes expres-
sed in the Schedule in relation to the financial year ended on
the 31st day of March, 1977,

Short stz

Issue of Rs, 4,
0385, 338/-from
and out of the
Consolidated

Fund of the

Union Terrizory
of ‘M:zoram to
meet certain ex-
cess expenditure
for the year en-
ded on the 31st

warch 1977,

Approovriation.



Ex—58/84

THP} SCHEDULE

( See Section 2 and 3)

1 2 3 .
De- SUMS NOT EXCEEDING
mand _ — —
No. | (Services and purposes). Voted by the |Chargess| TOTAL
! : Legislative | on the :
| |  Assembly | consa’j
| | | dated |
[ | | fund |
2 President/Governor/ ' . '
Administrator of Revenue 1,325.00 e 1,325.00
U.T.
8 Stamps and Re-
gistration. Revenue 1,722.C0 — 1,722.00
23 Pension & other Reyenue 33,202.00 — 33,202.00
Retirement Benefits :
24 Education, Arts . o ‘
- & Culture Revenue 2,41,696.00 — 2,41,696.00
25 Medical & Family . : :
Planning Revenue 7, 16,605{00 . —_ - 7,16,605.00
27 Housing Capital 5,34,100.00 —  5,34,100.00
28 Urban Develop- Capital 599,00 — 599.00
. ment ’ ' o
29 Information &  Revenue 5,095.00 — 5,095.00
Publicity
37 Agriculture & . Revenue 4,99,924.0 — 4,99,924.00
Minor Irrigation.
38 Soil & Water  Revenue 65,701.00 — 65,701.00
Conservation : .
39 Food & Nutrition Capittal 3,83,513.00 — 3,83,513.0C
45 ‘Irri'gation, -Revenue 50,514.00 - 50,514.00
Navigation
Flood Control _
47, Roads & Bridges Revenue 3,75,32,695.00 — 3,75,32,695.00




5 - Ex—58/84

49 Tourism Revenue 300 — 3.00

51 Loans to Govern- _—
ment Servants, Capital 3,18.66400 . — 3,18,664.00
TOTAL: 4,03,85358.00 — 4.03.85,358.00

H
'
!

No. LJA. 23/84, the 10th December, 1984. The following Act of the Mizoram
Legislative Assembly, which received the assent of the Lt. Governor (Administrator)
-of Mizoram is hercby published for general information.

The Mizoram Act No. 6 of 1984

The Mizoram Appropriation (No. 6) Act, 1984

(Received the assent of the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram on the
Gth December, 1984). _

AN
h ACT
‘to provide for the authorisation of appropriation of moneys out
.of the Consolidated Fund of the Union territory of Mizoram to
meet the amounts spent on certain services during “the financial
year ended on the 3lst day of March, 1978 in excess of the
amounts granted for those serviCes and for that year,

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in
the Thirty fifth year of the Republic of India as-follows :-
- : . .

1. This Act may be called the Mfzoram Appropriation (No. 6)  Short title.
Act, 1984 _ . .

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the Union Terri- Issue of Rs.
tory of Mizoram, the sums specified in column 3 of the Sche- 96,76,934/- from
dule to this Act amounting in the aggregate to the sum of nine- and out of the
ty six lakhs seventy six thousand nine hundred and thirty four Consolidated
rupees shall be deemed to have been authorised to be paid and Fund of the
applied to meet the amount spent for "defraying the charges in Union Territory
respect of the services specified in column 2 of .the Schedule of Mizoram to
during the financial yéar ended on the 31st day of March, 1978 meet certain
i excess of the amounts granted for those services and for excess' expendi-
that year, _ ture for the
: ' year ‘ended on
: the 31st March,
. 1978.




Ex—58/84 | 6

3. The sums deemed to have been avthorised to be paid and Appropriation.
applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the Union '

Territory of Mizoram under this Act shall be deemed to have
been appropriated for the services and purposes expressed in the
Schedule in relation to the Financial year ended on the 31st
day of March, 1978. : _

THE SCHEDULE

‘ (See Section 2 and 3)

1 | 2 | 3 | | |
De- | ' ;e 1 SUMS NOT EXCEEDING o
mand ] | Voted by the | Charges
No. (Services and purposes) | Legislative jonthe | TOTAL
| Assembly | consolida- | <
l ] ' ' | ted fund, | '
5 Election Revenuye ~° 1,70,369.00 — 1,70,369,00
8 ‘ Starps & Regis- Revenue 18,905.00 © S 18,905.00
tration. - ' _
17 Tails Revenue 543400  — 5,434.00
24 Education, Arts  Revenne  29,92,754.00 — 29.92,754.00
& Culture : '
25 Medical & Family Revenuve 10,91,382.00 — " 10,91,382.00
Planning ‘ y
29 Information & Revenue 40,624.00 — 40,624.00
: Publicity )
32 Relief on Account Revenue  4,56,381.00 ~ 4,56,381.00
of Natural Cali- ‘ :
mities, .
.35 Special & Back-  Capital ~ 68,100.00 — . 68,100.00
ward Areas . o
36 Other Economic  Reverue 94,719.00 — 04,719.00
Services _ X N
Agriculture & Mi- Revenue 17,46,634.00° —  17,46,634.00

or Irrigation



96,76,934.00

, 7 Ex—38/84
L]
38 Soil & Water Revenue 3,507.00 3,507.00
Conservation, : '
a9 Food & Nutrition Revenue  2,45,800.00 2.,45,800.00
Capital 16,57,827.00 16,57,827.00
42 Forests - Revenue 89,621.00 89,621.00
43 Community Deve- Revenue 3,28,906.00 3,28,906.00
_ lopment ' i
44 Village & Small  Capital ' 5,000.00 5,000.00
S:ale Industries ;
46 Power Projects = Capital 6,59,971.00 6,59,971.00
TOTAL

96,76,934.00

No.LJA. 24/84, the 10th December1984, The following Act of the Mizoram ] egislative

Assembly, which received

zoram is hereby published for general information,

The Mizoram Act-7 of 1984 -
The Mizoram Appropriation (No. 7) Act, 1984

the assent of the Lt, Governor (Administrator) of Mi-

(Received the assent of the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram on the 6th

December, 1984).

to provide for the authorisation of appropriation of moneys out of
Union Territory of Mizoram to
meet the amounts spent on certain services during the financial
1979 in excess of the

the Consolidatcd Fund of the

year ended on the
amounts granted for those services and for that year.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the
Thirty fifth Yecar of the Republic of India as follows:—

day of March

1. This Act may be called the Mlzoram appropriation (No. 7) Short title

Act, 1984,

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the Unien Terri-
tory of Mizoram, the sums specified in column 3 of the Schedule to
this Act amountmg in

year ended on the 3lst day of March, 1979 in

Issuz of Rs.
1,07, 70, ¢45/-

aggregate to the sum of one crore from and out
seven lakhs seventy thousand six hundred and forty five rupees
shall be deemed to have been authorised to be paid and applied to
meet the amountespent for defraying the charges in respect of the
services specified in column 2 of the Schedule during the financial
excess of the
amounts granted for those services and for that year.

of the Ccrnso-
lidated  fund
of the Union
Territory  of
Mizoram to
meet  certain



Ex—-58/34 8 |
4
eXcess  expen-
diture for, the
« - year ended on

the 31st
March, 1979,

3. The sums deemed to have been authorised to be paid and Appropriation.

applied from and out of Consolidated Fund of the Union Territory

of Mizoram under this Act shall be deemed to have been appro-

priated for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule in

relgtion to the financial year ended on the 31st day of March 1979,

THE SCHEDULE
(See Section 2 and 3)

1 2 | 3 | )
De- | SUMS NOT EXCEEDING »
mand _ . —— —_
No. [ (Services and Purposes) Voted by the | Charges|] TOTAL

' legislative | on the
Assembly | consoli- | -
: dated | .
Fund
5 Elections Revenne 76,253.00 - 76,253.00
8 Secretariat Revenue 4,29,407,00 - 4,29,407.00
9 District Administration Revenue 78,278.00 - 78,278.C0
12 Jails Revenue 17,303.00 - 17,303.00
15 Public Works Revenue = - 23,01,362.00 - - 23,01,362.00
19 Education Revenue  24,95,501.00 - 24,98,501.00
20 Medical Revenue 9,37,186.00 - 9,37,186.00
22 Housing  Revenue 1580600 - 15,806.00
30 Misc. Economic Services Revenue 8,5.38.00 - 8,538.00
31 Agriculture Revenue  1439,101.00 - 14,39,101,00
35 Forests Revenue 1,86,808.00 - 1,86,808.00
Capital 784.00 - 784,00

1



9 Ex=-38/84

38 Electricity Revenue 20,95,592.00 - 20,95,592.00
39 Roads & Bridges - Capital  6,67,388.00 - 6,67,388.00
41 Loans to Government Capital 19,338.00 - 19,338.00
Servants. '
TOTAL 1,07,70,645.00 - 1,07,70,645.00

No. LJA. 24/84/, the 10th December, 1984. The following Act of the Mizoram
Legislative Assembly, which received the assent of the Lt. Governor (Adrainistrator)

of Mizotam is hereby published for general information.

The Mizoram Act No. 8 of 1984 ,
The Mizoram Appropriation (No.8) Act, 1984

(Received the assent of the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram on the 6th

AN
ACT

December, 1984), -

to provide for the authorisation of appropriation of moneys out
of the Consolidated Fund of the Union Territory of Mizoram to
meet the amounts spent on certain services during the financial
year ended on the 31st day of March, 1980-in excess of the
amounts granted for these services and for that year.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Mizoram in the
Thirty fifth Year of the Republic of India as follows :-

1. This Act may be called the Mizoram Appropriation (No.8)
Act, 1984, '

2. From and out of the Consolidated Fund of the Union
Territory of Mizoram, the sums specified in column 3 of the
Schedule to this Act amounting in the aggregate to the sum of
twenty six lakhs seventy five thousand two hundred and fourteen
rupees shall be deemed to have been authorised fo be paid and
applied to meet the amount spent for defraying the charges in
respect of the services specified in column 2 of the Schedule
during the financial year ended on the 31st day of March, 1980
in excess of the amounts granted for those services and for that
year, :

3. The sums deemed to have been authorised to be paid
and applied from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the
Union Territory of Mizoram under this Act shall be deemed,to
have been appropriated for the services and purposes expressed
in the Schedule in relation to the financial year ended on the
31st day of March, 1980, :

Short itle,

{ssue o/ Rs,26,75,.
214/- from and
out of the Gonso-
lidated Fund of
the Union Teiri-

tory of Mizoram

to mect certain
excess expendi-

ture for the year
ended on the 31st
March, 1980

| Appropriation:



Ex-~58{84 .

‘THE SCHEDWLE
( See Section 2 and 3 )

1 2 | 3 | 4
De- . _ _ SUMS NOT EXCEEDING
~mand | ( Services & purposes ) r
No. | Voted by the | Charges |
| Legislative | on the |
|  Assembly | conso- |
_ | idated —
I f (Fund — TOT AL
5  Elections Revenue 12, 01, 731.00 12,01,731-00
7. Taxes on Vehicles Revenue - -1,.988.00 1,988.00
12 Jails _ Revenue 63, 966.00 63,966.00
18  Retirement '
Benefits Revenue 1, 93, 861.00 1,93, 861.00
19 . Education Revenue - 3,72, 095.00 3, 72, 095.00
22  Housing “Revenue 64, 651.00 64, 651.00
23 Urban Development Revenue 1, 87, 930.00 1, 87,930.00
27  Relief on account of | _
Natural Calamiti¢s Revenue 3, 00, 369.00 3, 00, 369.00
28  Go-Operation Capital 9, 000.00 5. 000,00
29  Special & Backward | : o
Areas Capital 2, 79,623.00 2,79, 623.00
TOTAL 26, 75, 214.00 26, 75, 214.00

H.C. Thanhranga,
‘Under Seeretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Law & Judicial Department,



11 Ex—58/84

No. J-15011/2/80-POL (PA), the 13th December, 1984. In partial modificazsa of
Notification No. I-1501}/2/80-POL (PA) published in the Mizoram Extra-ogdinary
Gazette on 9.5.84, the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Union territory of Mizoram
is pleased to order that existing rule 12 of the Mizoram Pension of Members of
the Legislative Assembly Rules, 1984 be deleted and substituted as followse-

“ 12 - FINAL DECISICN - If any controversy arises as to the entitiumnent
of pension or interpretation of these rules, the matter shall be refarred <o Go-
vernment in the Law and Judicial Department who shall decide the maiter in
consultation with the Finance Department and such decision in the matter
shall be final.”

Lalkhama,
Chief Secretary to the Govt, of Miziram,

Published & Issued by the Controller Printing & Stationery Mizorai
Printed at the Mizoram Govt. Press, Aizawl C—750




